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 Stakeholder Observations & Requests Response 

 Definition’s 

1 Chief operator is responsible for contractor 
issues. This is difficult for industry as the 
chief operator is responsible for the sub-
contractor, but is good because it makes the 
operator more responsible. 

 

The regulatory review will consider not referring to 
someone as a “Chief” operator. Instead we plan on 
using the term “operator” or ‘disposition holder”.  This 
person is responsible for all sub-contractors. 

2 The definition of an operator needs greater 
clarity. There needs to be a definition 
between licensee versus operator. The 
Terms are used differently in industry than in 
the regulation. If the licensee sees that the 
operator is responsible they won’t invest in 
the area. There is confusion between oil and 
gas and metallic and industrial minerals 
industries on the use of the term operator 

"Exploration license” and “Exploration Permit” are 
defined in Part 8 of the Mines and Mineral Act as the 
holder of a license to conduct exploration or the holder 
of a permit to operate exploration equipment issued 
pursuant to the Exploration Regulation. 

The regulatory review will consider the licensee and 
permittee as one in the same, and referred to as the 
“operator”. 

 

3 What happens when a person stakes a claim 
for a permit and options the permit to another 
company to use it. The government should 
have a standard letter of authorization in 
place for this type of transaction.  

If authority is granted to a person to conduct 
exploration, and the “operator” wants to option it to 
another entity, they will be required to either transfer 
the permit or sub-contract the work to the other entity. 
If they sub-contract the work, they are responsible for 
any activities conducted by the sub-contractor. 

 

4 Definition of inspector broadened to include 
Special Areas and a distinction made 
between “inspector” and investigator” to 
reflect their common and distinct roles. 

Special Areas will be treated the same as public 
(crown) land. An Inspector conducts an inspection to 
determine if an activity complies with the set terms and 
conditions or regulations. An Investigator conducts an 
investigation where it appears that there may have 
been a contravention of the Act, regulation, or set 
terms and conditions. In other words they do the 
enforcement and penalties. 

 

5 There needs to be greater clarity provided in 
the definition of what an inspector is versus 
an investigator.  

The regulatory review will consider the addition of 
these definitions for inspector and investigator. 

Inspectors perform compliance verification activities, 
with the intentions of determining compliance with the 
requirements.  

Investigators conduct activities in relation to suspected 
non-compliances with the intention of substantiating 
whether or not a contravention or offence has 
occurred. 
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6 What about sub-contracting and liabilities? The operator is responsible for the activities of any 
sub-contractors. 

 

 Security Deposit 

7 Are there any programs where there has 
been a call for a security deposit? There is a 
concern that the company who is drilling 
walks away from reclamation. 

Many authorizations involving use of public land 
require security deposits. Environment & Sustainable 
Resource Development (ESRD) should have the 
option to require security deposits, when the 
equipment operated under the authority of the 
approval has the potential to cause damage.  

 

8 Need to have reasonable deposits. Deposit 
can’t be big enough to make it hard for small 
operator. 

The amount of the security deposit needs to be 
program specific. It will be commensurate with the 
level of risk and with other similar dispositions. 

  

9 Investors hear about the need for security 
deposits and may walk away from the 
investment due to the requirement. 

Security deposits are a part of doing business, and will 
be returned when reclamation is completed to the 
satisfaction of ESRD. 

 

10 This industry does a lot of non-invasive work. 
The deposit should be required at drilling 
stage. 

A security deposit can be required at any time while a 
program is active, and before field operations are 
completed. 

 

 Notice to Department (ESRD) 
11 What has to be provided to the department 

and what notice has to be provided to other 
stakeholders? 

The regulatory review will consider that notice be 
provided to ESRD, land authorities, and forest 
management agreement (FMA) and timber license 
holders. 

 

12 What is the length of time for notification to 
stakeholders and do stakeholders have any 
opportunity to change the working 
relationship through notification? What if any 
of the groups receiving notice have 
objections? 

The regulatory review will consider notice to ESRD to 
be provided not more than five business days prior to 
the date of commencement, and not more than five 
business days after the date of completion. 

An operator will notify holders of a forest management 
agreement and timber land authorities not less than 
two business days and not more than 15 business 
days prior to commencement and not more than one 
business day after completion. 

Stakeholders can’t change their working relationships 
after they have given consent. 
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13 The government needs to provide a contact 
list identifying who they have to contact. Is 
this their responsibility and what 
positions/areas do they call within the 
stakeholder groups? This will cost investor’s 
money if consultants have to make multiple 
calls to find the right people to contact 
(municipality, FMA, timber license holder). 
There isn’t the infrastructure in mineral 
exploration to know who to contact – there 
isn’t a land man like in oil and gas. In Ontario, 
at commencement, the government contacts 
everyone and they have 30 days to provide a 
response before permit is issued. Anything 
that the GOA can provide to make it easier to 
know who to contact for notification including 
when to contact would be good. 

 

The regulatory review will consider making it the 
responsibility of the operator to contact ESRD, land 
authorities, and FMA/timber license holders.  

14 Why do they contact timber license holder? 
Timber license holders do not notify the MME 
holder when they are logging an area. 
Notification would be good because this 
could reduce disturbance because MME 
holders can work in the disturbed area after 
the timber license holder is through. 

 

In accordance with the Forests Act, timber license 
holders have obtained prior rights to the timber; 
therefore an operator must contact them. 

15 Does the requirement for notification refer to 
the nearest municipality or the one you are 
working in? 

 

The requirement for notification refers to the 
municipality you are working in. 

16 Many jurisdictions are moving to a one stop 
shop approach for notification. Would like to 
see a similar approach in Alberta such as 
BC’s approach.  

 

ESRD is not contemplating a change at this time. 

 

17 Does notification have to be in writing? The 
timber license holder could be some distance 
away from Alberta and hold a PO Box only. 
Notification should allow for email rather than 
mail. 

Regulatory review will consider that notification to 
ESRD does not have to be in writing. Instead when an 
operator phones into ESRD for commencement and 
completion notification, ESRD issues a confirmation 
number which can be used as proof of compliance. 

Notification to land authorities and FMA/Timber license 
holders must be in writing. 
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18 How do they determine that the municipality 
received it? 

It is the responsibility of the operator to ensure the 
municipality received the notification.  Either contact 
them directly or perhaps use registered mail. 

 

19 Is 5 days at completion reasonable for 
notification? 

Yes five business days is sufficient. In practice a 
notification is verbal.  When a Metallic and Industrial 
Mineral operator phones ESRD for commencement 
and completion notification, ESRD will issue a 
confirmation number to the operator which they can 
record as proof of compliance.  

 

20 It would be good to know where trap lines are 
in the area where exploration is occurring for 
planning purposes. Does the trapper have to 
provide a sketch of a trap line? 

In accordance with the Wildlife Act, trappers are not 
required to provide ESRD with specifics of where trap 
lines are placed, they have been granted the right to 
trap over a general area. Specific locations of trap 
lines will change year to year dependent on 
movements of the animals. Operators are required to 
obtain consent from trappers, so they can determine 
the specifics of where trapping and exploration are 
taking place at a specific time. 

 

21 Notice of completion – The oil and gas sector 
have never notified the MME holder when 
they are drilling for oil in their area. The 
industry and GOA is missing out on an 
opportunity to collect core samples and 
understand the geology better and on the 
opportunity to reduce impact/footprint. 

 

This information is subject to Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy (FOIP) legislation which 
makes it confidential. 

 Timber Damage Calculation 
22 In many cases they are not asked for timber 

damage until years after the work is 
completed (3 years) and a letter of clearance 
(2 years later). There should be a 
requirement to calculate timber damage 
amount up front. 

Normally there is little or no timber damage resulting 
from exploration, unless a major exploration program 
has been undertaken. It is difficult to calculate timber 
damage up front; therefore calculations are based on 
disturbed area. In accordance with the current MIME 
regulation, a final plan is to be submitted within 60 
days after the completion of the program. 
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 Temporary Cessation of Activity 

23 GOA needs to provide a timeline for when a 
temporary cessation of an activity is needed. 
Greater than six weeks seems reasonable. 
Who does notification of the cessation of 
activity go to? 

If for any period of time the crew and equipment are to 
be removed from the site, the operator must notify 
ESRD, the land authority, the FMA holder, and the 
timber license holders. This is to ensure any hazards 
created by leaving material or having open 
excavations are addressed. 

 

 Disturbance 
24 What is a new disturbance defined as? Why 

is the <1.5 m cut line removal exception 
taken out? How does this impact if they go to 
take a sample and it is covered by bush or a 
small tree? If this type of activity needs 
approval, then some exploration will not get 
done. In order for this to be feasible, GOA 
needs to decide what would be reasonable 
for disturbance.  Handmade disturbance 
should be exempt – disturbance size should 
be clear and precise. 

 

No removal of vegetation from Public Land can occur 
without authorization. Should vegetation removal be 
required, that is not covered by the permit; the 
operator is required to obtain a Temporary Field 
Authorization (TFA) before the vegetation is removed. 

25 How does the MME holder report this? Temporary Field Authorization can be applied for at 
local ESRD offices. 

 

26 How long will approval process take? 
Exploration timelines do not provide time to 
go back for approvals when they need to 
explore further. 

The approval process largely depends on the quality of 
information contained in the application, and the nature 
of the request. The applicant will be notified in writing 
of the status of their application for exploration 
approval not later than 10 business days after the day 
on which the preliminary plans was received. 

 

27 When a project is underway they may need 
to move drill holes – how would they do this? 
Would it be authorized by a Temporary Field 
Authorization? 

The actual location of the exploration sites cannot be 
changed through a temporary field authorization. In 
order to change the exploration site location, ESRD 
has to ensure that the operator has the subsurface 
permit for the areas being explored. Prior to approval 
of an exploration program, the application is referred to 
Energy to verify that the applicant has the right to 
explore.  Authorizations in the field will not be able to 
establish if the operator has those rights.  Therefore, 
changes to the exploration site location cannot occur 
without an amendment to the program being 
submitted.   
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28 There should be some language in the 
regulation that talks about GOA visiting the 
site.  

The roles and authorities of inspectors and 
investigators are identified in the Environmental 
Protection and Enhancement Act; generally they are 
allowed to conduct inspections as necessary. 

 

29 What about blazing trees? Blazing trees without proper authorization could be an 
offence under the Public Lands Act and may result in 
significant fines. 

 

30 What about hand cut lines? No removal of vegetation from Public Land can occur 
without authorization. Should vegetation removal be 
required that is not covered by the permit, the operator 
is required to obtain a Temporary Field Authorization 
before the vegetation is removed. 

 

 Application Fee 
31 Application fees should include the ability to 

pay with credit cards. This is a significant 
increase in fees.  

What is the license versus the MME?  

The increase in fee would fit with the 
government being required to provide 
notification for the industry. 

Currently fees are payable by cash, certified cheque or 
money order payable to Minister of Finance.  ESRD is 
not currently set up to handle credit cards but will look 
into this further. Applicants shouldn’t send in money 
without getting a receipt. 

A license is required prior to any exploration.  The 
licensee is accountable for all work done on the 
approved exploration program. 

 

 Consent 
32 How does industry stop other people from 

going out and conducting exploration on their 
land? 

Any information regarding activities being conducted 
on public land without the proper approvals should be 
reported to the nearest ESRD office. 

 

33 Other groups have the ability to slow things 
down due to the requirement for consent. 
There should be limits to the influence of the 
first nations. Should be a time qualifier added 
to the regulation for written consent.  

A definition of the term “consent” will be considered. 
An applicant needs to obtain consent from anyone who 
has a legitimate interest in the land before approval is 
given. Applicants need to allow sufficient time for this 
to be achieved. 

 

34 What do you mean by Federal Lands? Land owned or occupied by the Crown in right of 
Canada. 
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35 What is consent and is it provided in written 
form? Need to have clear language on what 
written consent is. Written consent from all 
groups, including First Nations who are 
notorious for not responding on time, would 
be onerous and at times impossible. BC has 
clarified and standardized the process for 
metallic industry. Alberta should look at a 
similar approach. The BC government sends 
the notice to all land users. This is an issue 
for remaining competitive in this industry 
compared to other provinces. Alberta should 
look at other provinces to understand what 
they are doing. It is better to have a timeline 
than extending the process for months 

 

A definition of the term “consent” will be considered in 
the regulation review. However, no person shall 
conduct exploration without written consent of the 
owner of the land or a person in possession of the land 
under virtue of a disposition. By adding the term 
‘written” this ensures a resolution to any trespass 
situation that may occur. 

36 Are traditional lands a part of consent with 
First Nations?  

To date traditional lands have not been subject to 
consent by First Nations. Regulatory review assumes 
this practice will continue but will need to confirm with 
Aboriginal Affairs. 

 

37 How does this process tie back to the 
Surface Rights Board? 

 

If consent can’t be obtained, then the Surface Rights 
Board decides. 

38 What happens when a person says that they 
want $1,000,000 for consent? 

If consent can’t be obtained, or in this example where 
the amount requested appears unreasonable, then the 
Surface Rights Board decides what is appropriate. 
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 Temporary Field Authorizations (TFAs) 
39 Allowing for the issuance of a TFA is a good 

step by the GOA. Industry has had a wide 
range of results with TFAs – inconsistent 
application of TFAs from one office to 
another. Industry has to often change drill 
hole location (move by a few meters) in the 
middle of a drilling program based on results. 
The industry overcomes this by applying for 
more drill holes and locations than expected. 
If they had the ability to move drill hole within 
a reasonable distance they wouldn’t have to 
apply for so many drill holes. The volume of 
holes makes it more difficult for consultation 
to obtain consent. BC and Nunavut have a 
three year policy where you can provide an 
annual sketch for drill holes and the industry 
would like a similar approach in Alberta.  

 

The actual location of the exploration sites cannot be 
changed through a temporary field authorization.  In 
order to change the exploration site location, ESRD 
has to ensure that the operator has the subsurface 
permit for the areas being explored. Prior to approval 
of an exploration program, the application is referred to 
Alberta Energy to verify that the applicant has the right 
to explore.  Authorizations in the field will not be able 
to establish if the operator has those rights.  Therefore, 
changes to the exploration site location cannot occur 
without an amendment to the program being 
submitted.   

40 If they have approval for 25 holes why can’t 
they complete the drill program even if they 
are unable to drill in one season? Having to 
consult again impacts the ability to draw 
investors as investors are not willing to move 
forward with the additional expense. Other 
jurisdictions have a period for completing 
program. The window and cost to complete 
the permit is small – often do not get the 
project done. Industry needs the ability to 
extend the work if not done (i.e., if the 
program is delayed due to weather, funding, 
etc.). 4-8 month plan no longer acceptable; 
need an extended plan that includes 
instructions for summer and winter programs.  

 

If an operator makes a written request, ESRD may 
allow an extension to the term of the exploration 
approval, so as to spare the licensee the expense and 
inconvenience of applying for a second exploration 
approval in respect of the same program.   

41 Cut lines should be allowed without a TFA. 
Might put in wording similar to “a significant 
change” requiring approval when doing cut 
lines. Need to provide some amount of 
flexibility.  

No removal of vegetation from Public Land can occur 
without authorization. Should vegetation removal be 
required that is not covered by the permit, the operator 
is required to obtain a Temporary Field Authorization 
before the vegetation is removed. 

 

42 If you apply for a TFA how long until a 
response is provided? 

It largely depends on the quality of the information 
contained in the application, and the nature of the 
request; but in general it is only a matter of days. 
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 Subsidence 
43 What happens prior to disturbance and how 

do you deal with pre-existing weeds? Will 
there have to be evidence? Should add a 
comment/footnote that if noxious/restricted 
weeds are already there they can be part of 
fill and add language that uses foreign 
material rather than noxious weeds.  

 

Pre-existing or not, noxious weeds cannot be used for 
fill material as they are regulated under the Weed 
Control Act. Other “foreign” material is not allowed as 
fill either as it is probably regulated under the 
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act or the 
Public Lands Act. 

44 If there was contaminated soil in the area 
would the company be responsible? 

Cases of suspected non-compliance, such as soil 
contamination, will be investigated and the responsible 
party will be held accountable. 

 

 Survey Monument 
45 Would like to see a bigger tag and more than 

one tag because they are easier to miss. Not 
much notification that the survey monument 
is there. Are there specific places you want 
the tag placed?  

 

Prior to the completion date all exploration sites must 
display a metal tag that is a minimum of five by seven 
cm’s in size and is securely affixed in a location that is 
readily visible, not more than ten meters away and 
facing the site. 

46 Are there consequences if the tag is 
damaged, stolen, etc.? 

The onus is on the operator to ensure the exploration 
tag is in place and contains the correct information.  
Failure to have the exploration tags in place is a 
contravention, and may result in fines. 

 

 

 Flowing Holes 
47 Who determines if an aquifer is damaged? 

Does the company have to assess or does 
the government? 

Cases of suspected non-compliance, such as an 
aquifer being damaged, will be investigated by ESRD 
and the responsible party will be held accountable. 
The operator can help by investigating the issue 
themselves. 

 

48 What happens when there is a water leak if 
someone in the area would make use of 
water? Need to make sure that you look at 
water and damage to aquifers when tracing. 

In the case of a flowing hole the operator must cease 
all drilling, attempt to stop the flow and notify ESRD. If 
the flow cannot be stopped, ESRD may accept 
mitigation measures to manage the flow or produce 
the flow as a water well in accordance with the Water 
(Ministerial) Regulation. 
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 Uranium 
49 Need to ensure that the regulation includes 

gamma ray api counts. There is a possibility 
that other upper level types of formations will 
significant gamma rays and uranium. Need a 
better definition for gamma ray background 
level and need to be more specific on what 
uranium mineralization is.  Ordinary 
prospectors would not know about the 
uranium and could easily find something that 
would be high in uranium. Limits should be 
discussed with geological society. Should use 
radioactivity rather than gamma rays in the 
language in the regulation. 

 

The regulatory review will seek input from the federal 
government, other provinces, and industry experts to 
help guide ESRD in its decision. 

 

50 How do you qualify the criteria for uranium? 
How do you define uranium and non-uranium 
sites? Is it defined as what you analyze for? 
In B.C. the definition is 0.05% or 500 ppm for 
uranium and then you follow specific 
regulations related to uranium. Radioactivity 
is different than deposits of uranium. It would 
be better to adopt what Saskatchewan has in 
place for uranium as they are considered a 
leader in this area. May need a special 
section on the application form to identify if 
exploring for uranium. 

 

The regulatory review will seek input from the federal 
government, other provinces, and industry experts to 
help guide ESRD in its decision. The concerns raised 
will be considered. 

 

 Bulk Sampling 
51 What should be the limit for bulk samples? 

Sampling is usually done with: 

Mini bulk sample – 1,000 tonnes 

Bulk sample – 10,000 tonnes (commercial) 

Large bulk sample – 100,000 tonnes 

 

The following kinds of operation are exempted from 
Part 8 of the Mines and Minerals Act: taking soil, rock 
or geochemical samples of not more than 20 kilograms 
from a sample location.  

 

52 What is the normal size of a bulk sample? 
Most samples for the purpose of analysis 
would be 20kg or less. May need several 
definitions of what is a bulk sample 
depending on what the resource is. If you 
can’t fill the hole from the sample then it’s a 
bulk sample. Diamond samples could be as 
big as 50,000 tonnes and still be exploration. 

Larger “Bulk’ samples require authorization from 
ESRD and are handled on an individual basis because 
sample size can vary depending on the resource. We 
are more concerned with surface disturbance as 
opposed to volume; therefore if the excavation disturbs 
more than 40 sq. meters, a reclamation certificate will 
be required. 
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 Exploration Approvals 
53 The increased number of steps for 

consultation, etc. makes it difficult to 
complete programs within the timeframe 
provided for the permit. Commonly it takes a 
year to complete consultation and takes a lot 
of money. In some cases, by the time all 
steps are completed they don’t have enough 
time to complete the program. Why do they 
have to go back and consult on the same 
program when they only complete 10 of 25 
drill holes? Expiry of approval needs to be 
evaluated as per other jurisdictions. In some 
jurisdictions the programs have 3 – 5 years 
on a single approval.  

 

The regulatory review will consider giving ESRD broad 
and flexible discretion to extend the term of an 
exploration approval so as to spare the licensee the 
expense and inconvenience of applying for a second 
approval.  Due to the wide variety of situations that 
may give rise to an extension, and/or determine the 
appropriate period for the extension, it is impossible to 
develop hard and fast rules.  Therefore it will be left to 
ESRD to decide. 

 Administrative Penalties 
54 The penalty increase to $100,000 can have a 

significant impact on a company. Many 
companies would be bankrupt.  

It is good to have the definition of offense in 
the regulation as the penalty increases are 
significant. Does the penalty match the 
seriousness of the offense? 

 

The maximums established are just that, maximums. 
The actual amount of the fine will be established by 
ESRD, and it will be commensurate with the 
seriousness of the contravention. 

 Reclamation 
55 There is a major issue with reclamation and 

sign off for reclamation. There should be a 
time frame put on reclamation with a 90 day 
window for reclamation to start with 12 
months to 24 months to get the work done. 

Reclamation requirements and time frame should be 
covered in the conditions attached to the approval 
documents and should follow the current standards 
and criteria.  Failure to meet these conditions could 
result in penalties. ESRD may issue an order requiring 
the holder of the disposition to do any work necessary 
to restore the land. 

Reclamation timelines can be added to the conditions 
as well as progressive reclamation to start immediately 

After completion of operations, you must fulfill all 
requirements of program reclamation and apply for a 
letter of clearance within two full growing seasons. 
When reclamation requirements are complex and 
more time is required, you must apply for an extension. 
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56 Is there a physical inspection required?  All mineral exploration dispositions must be inspected 

before a Reclamation Certificate is issued.  

 

57 What is the logic behind 40 square meters for 
a certificate? Average maximum disturbance 
for a drill is 100 square meters. 

The criterion of 40 sq. meters of disturbance was 
modelled after sand and gravel exploration. Here 
exploration is usually conducted by digging 10 to 20, 
up to four meter square pits over the area of interest. 
Using this criterion would allow a trench 4m by 10m or 
a number of pits, and would be consistent with sand 
and gravel exploration. 

 

58 There is confusion from office to office on 
what reclamation actually is required (some 
want seeding, others do not; some want 
bucking, others do not). Need clarification on 
the requirements for a reclamation certificate. 

Reclamation standards are site specific and depend on 
the area and desired plant communities. Clarification 
can be found in the 2010 Reclamation Criteria. 
Managing wood chips should follow established 
standards as set out in the Directive ID2009-01.  

 

 License Requirement 
59 Why is there a restriction of one license per 

company? 
The problem with associated or related corporations is 
that if the license of one company is cancelled 
because of a major contravention, the program of 
exploration can be conducted under a valid and 
subsisting license of an affiliate company.  This new 
clause will ensure when a program of exploration is 
shut down under the license of one company, no other 
company can run that program under its license unless 
it has applied for and obtained an exploration approval 
to its license. 

 

60 What happens if you have five years of 
exploration expenditures and you are inactive 
for part of these years? 

If an operator has not conducted exploration for a 
period of more than three years, their license or permit 
will be deemed inactive and therefore cancelled. This 
change will allow Alberta Energy or ESRD to clean up 
inactive licenses that have not been on the books for 
decades. 

 

61 What happens with a five year drilling 
program? Do you have to keep coming back 
for approval? 

 

The operator needs to come back for approval as the 
permit is only good for one year. 

 

62 What happens if you want to drill in three 
areas in the province? 

The operator needs to apply for three dispositions. 
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63 Why is there a security deposit for the 

license? 
There is no security deposit for the license, but there 
certainly could be one for the exploration disposition. 

 

64 If finished working in the Province is there a 
requirement to provide the deposit back? 

If a security deposit was not used or partially used, and 
there are no outstanding issues, ESRD shall return the 
security deposit or the portion that remains upon 
completion. 

 

 Disposal of Debris 
65 Need to provide definitions as to what is 

proper disposal.  
The proper disposal of debris can be complex and is 
established under other legislation such as the 
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. 

 

66 Does disposal of debris include campsite 
debris? 

All debris resulting from the exploration activities must 
be disposed of in an approved manner. 

 

 Miscellaneous Topics 
67 Why are the references to “Green” and 

“White” areas removed? 
The green area and white area designation will be 
eliminated from the definition. They will be combined to 
refer only to exploration conducted on public land. 

 

68 The regulations for MIME should be different 
than the oil and gas industry. 

They are different as each has its own set of unique 
characteristics. 

 

69 Are specialized areas included in the 
regulation and what is the reason for 
including them? This appears to be more 
onerous than the previous regulation. 

Special Areas are now treated no different from any 
other area. Public land is public land no matter where it 
is. This actually helps to simplify the regulation. 

 

70 What is the definition of a special area? Special areas are rural municipalities created in 1938 
under the authority of the Special Areas Act. 

 

71 The MIME industry is always leery of mimicry 
of oil and gas regulations. 

 

N/A 

72 April 30th is a good time to start over for 
permits as industry is familiar with this. 

Approval expires on the date specified in the approval 
or in the absence of such a date, on April 30th of the 
next following fiscal year. 
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73 It would be good to have tax breaks similar to 
Quebec – up to 135% tax break. Would like 
to see this with the mineral industry. 

This comment is beyond the scope of this review. 

74 No concern with application fee. Minor 
amendments shouldn’t require the fee. 

Application fees will rise. The term “minor” is subjective 
and therefore all changes require a fee. 

 

75 License/permit issued under the exploration 
regulation will no longer be recognized as a 
License/permit under MIME.  

Geophysical will be moving into AER, and  

MIME will be staying in ESRD.  

The recognition and issuance of a license and permit 
under the Metallic and Industrial Minerals Exploration 
Regulation will be separate and distinct from the 
license and permit issued under the Exploration 
Regulation 2006/284.    

Although the Mines and Minerals Act defines both the 
license and permits, the intent would be to issue a 
license and permit to one entity referred to as the 
“Metallic and Industrial Minerals Operator”.   

 

 

76 Ability of Minister to extend approval past 
expiry and allowing 90 days to submit final 
plan is a good change. Allows for some 
tolerance for exploration. What would be an 
example of when the Minister would extend 
expiry? 

The Minister of ESRD may want to extend an 
exploration approval for a variety of reasons.  The 
extension may be given to complete the program or 
only as a “stop-gap” measure to cover the period from 
the expiry of the old exploration approval to the 
issuance of a new exploration approval.  In that case, 
the extension would be to prevent or avoid any 
disruption in the conduct of the program.  Because of 
the wide variety of situations that may give rise to an 
extension and/or determine the appropriate period for 
the extension, it is impossible to develop hard and fast 
rules for extensions in the new Metallic and Industrial 
Minerals Exploration Regulation.  It will be worded so 
as to leave the Minister with a broad and flexible 
discretion to deal with individual extension matters as 
they arise. 

 

77 There is a time lag getting through ESRD 
process and this impacts the ability to 
complete programs and tenure programs as 
well. Clients are spending a lot of dollars on 
land use.  

ESRD shall notify the applicant in writing, the status of 
the application for an exploration approval not later 
than 10 business days after the day on which the 
preliminary plan was received at the address specified. 
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 Stakeholder Observations & Requests Response 
78 Oil and gas companies should still have to 

supply cores so that they can be analyzed to 
understand the geology of the first 150 m of 
Alberta. People are missing significant 
minerals in Alberta and therefore revenue for 
Alberta because the geology is not fully 
understood. Land Claim Settlements should 
be a priority with the Alberta government 
because it makes it easier to plan an 
exploration program. 

 

Much of this has to do with the Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act. However, under the 
Metallic and Industrial Minerals Tenure Regulation, the 
Minister of Energy may request an operator to supply a 
portion of the mineral core. 

79 Like to have the 90 days to submit final 
reports versus the 60 days previously. What if 
the Minister responds that work is just 
starting? 

The regulatory review will consider requesting that 
within 90 days after the date of completion, the 
operator shall file a final plan. This change maintains 
consistency between the 90 days ESRD allows itself to 
assess deficiencies, and the time in which companies 
do the work of preparing and filing the final plan.  

 

80 If there is no change in the final plan do you 
still have to submit the final plan? 

ESRD is the sole repository for the filing of all 
documents, and that there will only be one final plan 
filed. The operator will submit a final plan as described 
on an approved form.  

 

81 What about the need for a vacuum truck 
when drilling?  All the material goes into the 
truck during the drill. Where should they put 
it? Should provide a list of people who do that 
or provide borrow pits. This is a big expense 
for a small operator 

 

The regulatory review will consider this clause with 
industry and their current operational practices.  We 
will look at the release of fluids from oil and gas well 
sites as the drilling of core holes also utilize drilling 
fluids.  We plan to either modify this section or develop 
a “best practice” manual. 

82 Agree with the comparison to sand and 
gravel for disturbance on the land. 

 

 

 

N/A 
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 Stakeholder Observations & Requests Response 
84 There needs to be a timeline for both review 

and appeal processes. 
ESRD shall notify the applicant in writing about the 
status of their application for an exploration approval 
not later than 10 business days after the day on which 
the preliminary plan was received. If there are 
deficiencies within the application and the deficiencies 
are not addressed within the current approval year, the 
application will be rejected. 

 

85 Government should do away with the FMA 
system. 

This is beyond the scope of this project 

 

86 Lands should be tested for all types of 
minerals before any developments are 
allowed. 

This is beyond the scope of this project 
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